



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

JOHNSON & JOHNSON; and
JOHNSON & JOHNSON
CONSUMER COMPANIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

S. Ct. No. S-1-SC-39284

THE HONORABLE MATTHEW
JUSTIN WILSON,
Respondent,

and

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, EX REL.
HECTOR BALDERAS, ATTORNEY
GENERAL; ET AL.,
Real Parties in Interest

PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN CHIEF

Appeal from the First Judicial District Court
County of Santa Fe
The Honorable Matthew Justin Wilson

BARDACKE ALLISON LLP

Benjamin Allison
Justin Miller
Cole Wilson
141 E. Palace Ave.
Santa Fe, NM 87501
ben@bardackeallison.com
justin@bardackeallison.com
cole@badackeallison.com

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Richard T. Bernardo
Pro Hac Vice
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
richard.bernardo@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Plaintiff Is The State, Including Its Component Parts.....	11
A. The Plaintiff In This Case Is The State Of New Mexico.	11
B. The State’s Obligation To Produce Discovery Extends To Its Constituent Agencies.....	14
II. The State Can And Must Obtain Documents From Its Constituent Agencies.....	21
III. Even If The Agencies Were Not Parties To The Lawsuit, The State Would Still Have The Authority And Responsibility To Produce Their Documents	24
IV. Allowing The State To Shirk Its Discovery Obligations Would Create An Uneven Playing Field	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATE CASES

<i>Albuquerque Redi-Mix, Inc. v. Scottsdale Insurance Co.</i> , 2007-NMSC-051, 142 N.M. 527	8, 21
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 2008-NMSC-024, 144 N.M. 20	15, 19
<i>City of Fresno v. Harrison</i> , 154 Cal. App. 3d 296 (1984)	27
<i>Collyer v. State Taxation & Revenue Department, Motor Vehicle Division</i> , 1996-NMCA-029, 121 N.M. 477	15, 23
<i>Davis v. Westland Development Co.</i> , 1970-NMSC-039, 81 N.M. 296	8
<i>Griego v. Grieco</i> , 1977-NMCA-018, 90 N.M. 174	8
<i>Knight v. Presbyterian Hospital Center</i> , 1982-NMCA-125, 98 N.M. 523	27
<i>Lyle v. Luna</i> , 1959-NMSC-042, , 65 N.M. 429	15, 23
<i>Mathis v. State</i> , 1991-NMSC-091, 112 N.M. 744	15
<i>In re Opioid Litigation</i> , No. 400000/2017, 2019 WL 4120096 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 14, 2019)	14, 17
<i>Pizza Hut of Santa Fe, Inc. v. Branch</i> , 1976-NMCA-051, 89 N.M. 325	9

<i>Reed v. Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2000-NMCA-091, 129 N.M. 639	8
<i>Rhinehart v. Nowlin</i> , 1990-NMCA-136, 111 N.M. 319	29
<i>Salitan v. Carrillo</i> , 1961-NMSC-176, 69 N.M. 476.....	8
<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. Mathew</i> , No. S-1-SC-38581, 2022 WL 3042845 (N.M. June 2, 2022)	17
<i>State ex rel. Bingaman v. Valley Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 1981-NMSC-108, 97 N.M. 8.....	20, 24
<i>State ex rel. Dickson v. Saiz</i> , 1957-NMSC-010, 62 N.M. 227.....	20
<i>State ex rel. New Mexico State Highway Commission v. Taira</i> , 1967-NMSC-180, 78 N.M. 276.....	27
<i>State ex rel. Norvell v. Credit Bureau of Albuquerque, Inc.</i> , 1973-NMSC-087, 85 N.M. 521.....	11, 12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Otto v. Field</i> , 1925-NMSC-019, 31 N.M. 120.....	23
<i>State ex rel. Rutledge v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 624 S.W.3d 106 (Ark. 2021)	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Department v. Fox Trailer Court</i> , 1971-NMSC-097, 83 N.M. 178.....	22
<i>State v. Block</i> , 2011-NMCA-101, 150 N.M. 598	12, 23
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 2007-NMSC-041, 142 N.M. 102.....	8

<i>Strong v. Chandler</i> , 70 S.W.3d 405 (Ky. 2002).....	18, 23, 24
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. General Atomic Co.</i> , 1980-NMSC-094, 96 N.M. 155.....	passim

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Akridge v. Alfa Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 1 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021).....	27, 28
<i>Apple Inc. v. Match Group, Inc.</i> , No. 21-mc-80184-YGR (TSH), 2021 WL 3727067 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2021)	32
<i>Boshea v. Compass Marketing, Inc.</i> , No. ELH-21-309, 2021 WL 4425765 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 2021)	32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	16
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	27
<i>Landry v. Swire Oilfield Services, L.L.C.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 360 (D.N.M. 2018)	25
<i>Smith v. Secretary of New Mexico Department of Corrections</i> , 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Super Film of America, Inc. v. UCB Films, Inc.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 649 (D. Kan. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. American Express Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-04496 (NGG) (RER), 2011 WL 13073683 (E.D.N.Y. July 29, 2011).....	6, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Osorio</i> , 929 F.2d 753 (1st Cir. 1991).....	16

<i>United States v. Quebe</i> , 321 F.R.D. 303 (S.D. Ohio 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Washington v. GEO Group</i> , No. 3:17-cv-05806-RJB, 2018 WL 9457998 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 2, 2018).....	17

STATE CONSTITUTIONS

N.M. Const. art. V, § 1.....	18
Ark. Const. art. 6, § 3.....	18
N.Y. Const. art. V, § 1	18
Wash. Const. art. III, § 1.....	18

STATE STATUTES

NMSA 1953, § 4-3-2	12
NMSA 1978, § 8-5-2 (1975).....	passim
NMSA 1978, § 8-5-4 (1933).....	20
NMSA 1978, § 36-1-22 (1875-1876).....	22, 23
New Mexico Unfair Practices Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 57-12-1 to -26 (1967, as amended through 2009)	4
NMSA 1978, § 57-12-8	12
NMSA 1978, § 57-12-11	12
New Mexico False Advertising Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 57-15-1 to -10 (1965, as amended through 1967)	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3, § 151	18

STATE RULES

Rule 1-011 NMRA.....24

Rule 1-012 NMRA.....3

Rule 1-033 NMRA..... passim

Rule 1-034 NMRA..... passim

Rule 1-036 NMRA.....32

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3322

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3422
